$569,591 for the year ended December 31, 2021 and an opening adjustment to accumulated deficit of $338,214 for
periods prior to January 1, 2021.  The reconciliation resulted in an increase in cash – restricted of $1,092,461, increase
in trade and other receivables of $14,114 and increase in program deposits of $2,138,955.

The increase in the cost of sales is related to the Company undertaking a reconciliation of its legacy and current
financial platforms as part of the decommissioning process for the legacy system, and to ensure the scalability of its
new platform. The Company has determined during the reconciliation process that certain funds were uncollectable
and as such has taken a write down of $569,591  included in cost of sales.

A reconciliation of the Company’s previously reported balances with the restated balances are as follows:

XTM Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

 32

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021:

Expressed in Canadian Dollars As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets

Current

Cash  $   8,383,429  $   -  $   8,383,429

Cash Restricted 25,977,434 1,092,461 27,069,895

Trade and other receivables   868,858   14,114   882,972

Prepaid expenses   113,863   -   113,863

Due from related parties   333,854   -   333,854

   35,677,438   1,106,575   36,784,013

Property and equipment   271,260   -   271,260

Intangible assets   130,429   -   130,429

Goodwill   920,000   -   920,000

Total Assets  $ 36,999,127  $1,106,575  $ 38,105,702

Liabilities

Current

Trade and other payables  $   830,423  $   -  $   830,423

Program Deposits   25,977,434 2,138,955   28,116,389

Sales tax payable   12,610   -   12,610

Due to related party   299,533   -   299,533

Current portion of lease liabilities   90,070   -   90,070

Government loan   60,000   -   60,000

Unearned revenue   -   -   -

27,270,070 2,138,955   29,409,025

Long term portion of lease liabilities   86,868   -   86,868

Total Liabilities   27,356,938   2,138,955   29,495,893

(In Canadian dollars)

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital  $ 17,366,594  $   -  $ 17,366,594

Contributed surplus 238,204 - 238,204

Warrant reserve 3,262,537 - 3,262,537

Cumulative translation reserve - - -

Accumulated deficit   (11,225,146) (1,032,380) (12,257,526)

Total Shareholders Equity   9,642,189 (1,032,380)   8,609,809

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 36,999,127  $1,106,576  $ 38,105,702

XTM Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

 33

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2021:

Expressed in Canadian Dollars As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets

Current

Cash  $   285,853  $   -  $   285,853

Cash Restricted 6,153,784 - 6,153,784

Trade and other receivables   107,123   -   107,123

Sales Tax receivable  75,323 - 75,323

Prepaid expenses   151,491   -   151,491

Due from related parties   302,254   -   302,254

   7,075,828   -   7,075,828

Property and equipment   125,753   - 125,753

Intangible assets   225,420   -   225,420

Goodwill   920,000   -   920,000

Total Assets  $ 8,347,001 -  $  8,347,001

Liabilities

Current

Trade and other payables  $   634,159  $   -  $   634,159

Program Deposits   6,153,784 338,214   6,491,998

Sales tax payable   -   -   -

Due to related party 126,283   - 126,283

Current portion of lease liabilities   72,427   -   72,427

Government loan   57,059   -   57,059

Loan payable   460,047   - 460,047

Total Liabilities 7,503,759 338,214   7,841,973

(In Canadian dollars)

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital  $ 6,187,367  $   -  $ 6,187,367

Contributed surplus 341,861 - 341,861

Warrant reserve 783,285 - 783,285

Cumulative translation reserve - - -

Accumulated deficit   (6,469,271) (338,214)   (6,807,485)

Total Shareholders Equity 843,242 (338,214)   505,028

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 8,347,001  -  $ 8,347,001

XTM Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

 34

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss as at December 31, 2021:
Expressed in Canadian Dollars As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue

Gross revenue  $   2,387,514  $ (124,576)  $   2,262,938

Commissions and agent fees   (6,867)   -   (6,867)

Net revenue   2,380,647 (124,576)   2,256,071

Cost of sales   1,625,490 569,591   2,195,081

Gross profit   755,157 (694,167)   60,990

Expenses

Salaries and employee benefits   2,122,460   -   2,122,460

Consulting   546,100   -   546,100

Public company and regulatory 360,102   -   360,102

Professional fees   916,367   -   916,367

Stock-based compensation   530,703   -   530,703

Office and general   385,156   -   385,156

Marketing and promotion   205,528   -   205,528

Depreciation and amortization   216,154   -   216,154

Travel, Meals and entertainment   68,780   -   68,780

Bank charges, interest and accretion   159,141   -   159,141

Bad Debt and ECL   37,448   -   37,448

   5,547,939   -   5,547,939

Loss from operations   (4,792,782) (694,167)   (5,486,949)

Other (expenses) income   36,907   -   36,907

Loss before income taxes   (4,755,875) (694,167)   (5,450,042)

Income taxes   -   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $   (4,755,875)  $ (694,167)  $   (5,450,042)

Net loss per share - Basic and diluted  $   (0.03)
$

(0.01)   -  $   (0.04)

XTM Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

 35

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as at December 31, 2021:

As previously reported Adjustments As restated Expressed in Canadian Dollars

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss  $   (4,755,875)  $   (694,167)  $   (5,450,042)

Items not affecting cash:
Accretion of debt and debt discount of loan
payable 3,994 - 3,994

Amortization of intangible assets 103,991 - 103,991

Amortization of property and equipment 112,163 - 112,163

Expected credit loss   17,853   -   17,853

Government loan   2,941   -   2,941

Interest on lease liabilities 4,039 - 4,039

Stock-based compensation   530,703   -   530,703

   (3,980,191)   (694,167)   (4,674,358)

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   251,264   -   251,264

Cash – Restricted   (19,823,650)   (1,092,461)   (20,916,111)

Program Deposits   19,823,650   1,800,742   21,624,392

Prepaid expenses   37,628   -   37,628

Sales taxes   87,933   -   87,933

Trade receivables   (779,588) (14,113) (793,701)

   (402,763)   694,168   291,405

Cash flows used by operating activities   (4,382,954)   -   (4,382,954)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property and equipment   (71,771)   -   (71,771)

Cash flows used by investing activities   (71,771)   -   (71,771)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Advance (to) from related parties   141,650   -   141,650

Repayment of lease liabilities   (85,428)   -   (85,428)

Proceeds from share issuances   9,773,737   -   9,773,737